



**Head washing tub
for the disabled**

AT51033



Notes and Warnings

BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT, IT IS MANDATORY TO READ THIS MANUAL.
KEEP AWAY FROM DIRECT SUNLIGHT AND HEAT.
CHECK EQUIPMENT REGULARLY FOR DAMAGE AND WEAR.
IN THE EVENT OF ANY DAMAGE, STOP USING THE PRODUCT IMMEDIATELY.

NOTE: Inspect all parts for damage caused in transit. If any such damage is found, DO NOT use the product. More information from the manufacturer.

GENERAL WARNING

Do NOT use the product before reading and understanding this manual. If you do not understand any warnings, cautions, or instructions, consult your healthcare professional, dealer, or service technician before attempting to assemble the product to avoid personal injury or damage to the product.

Application

The bathtub is intended for washing the hair of people with disabilities or reduced mobility.

Assembly / use

1. Inflate the bathtub. The valve is non-return and does not empty even when left open. To deflate it, press down on the valve and side walls until all air deflates.
2. Place the tray on a flat surface.
3. Place the drain hose in a bowl or sink, make sure it is lower than the tub to allow the water to flow.
4. Open the drain valve when using the drain pan.
5. Fill the water bag, the water flow in the hose is adjusted by unscrewing / screwing the tip.
6. Place the bathtub under the user's neck and adjust it until it feels comfortable.

Product features

Tub, 21 cm deep, double reinforced for greater durability and comfort. Includes drain valve and hose for easy and quick removal of water. In addition, in the absence of access to a water source, the product has a water bag with a maximum capacity of 10 liters.

The product includes: a bathtub with a hose, a pump, a water bag with a shower.

Material: PVC

Cleaning

Do not use sharp, abrasive objects or aggressive cleaning agents (e.g. acids, solvents) for cleaning. All parts are best cleaned with a damp cloth and mild household cleaners. Do not dry on a radiator or in direct sunlight.

Security

Use only warm water up to 38°C to avoid scalding!
Do not leave the patient unattended in the (filled tray).
Check the water-tightness of the tub regularly to avoid water damage.
The bathtub must not be used for purposes other than its intended purpose.

Dimensions

Length: 60cm
Width 50cm
Height: 20cm
Headrest height: 10cm
Drain hose length: 70cm

NOTE: Any activities while using the product require the assistance of the caregiver.

WARNING:

In the event of a device-related "serious incident", which directly or indirectly led to, could have led to, or is likely to lead to any of the following events:

- a) death of a patient, user or another person, or
- b) temporary or permanent deterioration of the health of a patient, user or another person, or
- c) a serious risk to public health, such a "serious incident" must be notified to the manufacturer and to the competent authority of the Member State, in which the user or patient resides. For Poland, the competent authority is the Office for Registration of Medicinal Products, Medical Devices and Biocidal Products.

WARNING:

In the event of pain, allergic reactions or other alarming, unclear symptoms related to the use of the medical device, please consult a healthcare professional.

METHOD OF DISPOSAL OF THE PRODUCT AFTER REMOVING FROM SERVICE

After the device is withdrawn from use, the medical device can be disposed of as normal household waste, except for electrical products - proceed in the manner appropriate for the disposal of electrical and electronic equipment.



THIS SIGN INDICATES THE MAXIMUM WEIGHT OF THE USER

CONTRAINDICATIONS

Physical or mental limitations (e.g. visual impairment) that prevent the safe handling of the product.

WARRANTY CARD

Model:

Serial number:

Point of sale stamp

and a legible signature of the Seller:

1) ANTAR Sp. J., 03-068 Warsaw, ul. Zawiślńska 43, hereby grants a 12-month warranty on the rollator, starting from the date of purchase by the Buyer. Products financed by the National Health Fund are covered with the extended warranty period, which covers half of the useful life specified in the Regulation on Guaranteed Services, provided that the useful life is specified in the Regulation in months or years.

2) During the warranty period ANTAR undertakes to carry out the repairs necessary to restore proper functioning of the product, within 14 days from the date of receipt of the product by the service centre, together with the proof of purchase and the warranty card.

3) ANTAR reserves the right to replace the product if the repair is deemed uneconomic. Repair or replacement of faulty products does not extend the warranty period.

4) If the product is found to be malfunctioning, send it immediately to ANTAR (as specified in point 1) or contact the point of sale.

5) Before use, read the instructions carefully and follow them. If the product is used improperly and contrary to recommendations, the warranty will be irrevocably lost.

6) The warranty does not cover damage caused by external mechanical force, load exceeding the maximum permissible weight of the user as described in the manual, as well as contact of the product with alcohol, greasy substances or petrol. The warranty does not cover parts subject to normal wear and tear during use, such as the bearing, rubber parts and others.

7) The product delivered to the service in connection with the complaint cannot cause an epidemic.

8) THIS WARRANTY IS ONLY VALID TOGETHER WITH THE PROOF OF PURCHASE (BILL, RECEIPT, INVOICE). IN CASE OF A COMPLAINT, A PROOF OF PURCHASE MUST BE ATTACHED. IN ORDER TO EXTEND WARRANTY PERIOD FOR PRODUCTS FINANCED BY THE NATIONAL HEALTH FUND, ATTACH A COPY OF THE ORDER FOR THE SUPPLY OF MEDICAL DEVICES BEING ORTHOPAEDIC ITEMS AND AIDS.

9) Complaints submitted without the proof of purchase and a warranty card with the product serial number will not be considered.



ANTAR Sp. J.
03-068 Warsaw
Zawiślńska 43
Poland
Tel.: +48 22 518 36 00
Fax: +48 22 518 36 30
www.antar.net



v1-1 20.05.2021r.
Date of issue : 20.05.2021r



Kopfwaschwanne

für Behinderte

AT51033



Hinweise und Warnungen

BEVOR SIE DAS PRODUKT VERWENDEN, MÜSSEN SIE DIESES HANDBUCH UNBEDINGT LESEN.
VON DIREKTEM SONNENLICHT UND HITZE FERNHALTEN.
GERÄTE REGELMÄSSIG AUF SCHÄDEN UND VERSCHLEISS PRÜFEN.
IM FALL EINES SCHADENS STELLEN SIE DIE VERWENDUNG DES PRODUKTS SOFORT EIN.

HINWEIS: Untersuchen Sie alle Teile auf Transportschäden. Wenn solche Schäden festgestellt werden, verwenden Sie das Produkt NICHT. Weitere Informationen vom Hersteller.

ALLGEMEINE WARNUNG

Verwenden Sie das Produkt NICHT, bevor Sie dieses Handbuch gelesen und verstanden haben. Wenn Sie Warnungen, Vorsichtshinweise oder Anweisungen nicht verstehen, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt, Händler oder Servicetechniker, bevor Sie versuchen, das Produkt zusammenzubauen, um Verletzungen oder Schäden am Produkt zu vermeiden.

Anwendung

Die Badewanne ist zum Waschen der Haare von Menschen mit Behinderungen oder eingeschränkter Mobilität bestimmt.

Montage / Verwendung

1. Blasen Sie die Badewanne auf. Das Ventil ist rückschlagfrei und entleert sich auch im geöffneten Zustand nicht. Um die Luft abzulassen, drücken Sie auf das Ventil und die Seitenwände, bis die gesamte Luft abgelassen ist.
2. Legen Sie das Tablett auf eine ebene Fläche.
3. Legen Sie den Ablaufschlauch in eine Schüssel oder ein Waschbecken und stellen Sie sicher, dass er niedriger als die Wanne ist, damit das Wasser fließen kann.
4. Öffnen Sie das Ablassventil, wenn Sie die Ablaufwanne verwenden.
5. Füllen Sie den Wasserbeutel, der Wasserfluss im Schlauch wird durch Abschrauben / Aufschrauben der Spitze eingestellt.
6. Legen Sie die Badewanne unter den Nacken des Benutzers und stellen Sie sie ein, bis sie sich angenehm anfühlt.

Produkteigenschaften

Wanne, 21 cm tief, doppelt verstärkt für mehr Haltbarkeit und Komfort. Inklusive Ablassventil und Schlauch zum einfachen und schnellen Entfernen von Wasser. Darüber hinaus verfügt das Produkt bei fehlendem Zugang zu einer Wasserquelle über einen Wasserbeutel mit einem maximalen Fassungsvermögen von 10 Litern.

Das Produkt umfasst: eine Badewanne mit Schlauch, eine Pumpe, einen Wasserbeutel mit Dusche.

Material: PVC

Cleaning

Do not use sharp, abrasive objects or aggressive cleaning agents (e.g. acids, solvents) for cleaning. All parts are best cleaned with a damp cloth and mild household cleaners. Do not dry on a radiator or in direct sunlight.

Security

Use only warm water up to 38°C to avoid scalding!

Do not leave the patient unattended in the (filled tray).

Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Wasserdichtigkeit der Wanne, um Wasserschäden zu vermeiden.

Die Badewanne darf nicht zweckentfremdet werden.

Maße

Länge: 60 cm

Breite 50 cm

Höhe: 20 cm

Höhe der Kopfstütze: 10 cm

Länge des Ablaufschlauchs: 70 cm

HINWEIS: Alle Aktivitäten während der Verwendung des Produkts erfordern die Unterstützung der Pflegekraft.

WARNUNG:

Im Falle eines gerätebezogenen „schwerwiegenden Vorfalls“, der direkt oder indirekt zu einem der folgenden Ereignisse geführt hat, hätte führen können oder wahrscheinlich führen wird:

- a) Tod eines Patienten, Benutzers oder einer anderen Person, oder
- b) vorübergehende oder dauerhafte Verschlechterung des Gesundheitszustands eines Patienten, Benutzers oder einer anderen Person, oder
- c) ein ernstes Risiko für die öffentliche Gesundheit, ein solcher „schwerwiegender Vorfall“ muss dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaats gemeldet werden, in dem sich der Anwender oder Patient aufhält. Für Polen ist die zuständige Behörde das Amt für die Registrierung von Arzneimitteln, Medizinprodukten und Biozidprodukten.

WARNUNG:

Bei Schmerzen, allergischen Reaktionen oder anderen besorgniserregenden, unklaren Symptomen im Zusammenhang mit der Verwendung des Medizinprodukts wenden Sie sich bitte an medizinisches Fachpersonal.

ENTSORGUNGSMETHODE DES PRODUKTS NACH DER AUSSERBETRIEBNAHME

Nachdem das Gerät außer Gebrauch genommen wurde, kann das Medizinprodukt als normaler Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden, mit Ausnahme von Elektroprodukten – gehen Sie entsprechend der Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten vor.



DIESES ZEICHEN GIBT DAS MAXIMALE GEWICHT DES BENUTZERS AN

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

Körperliche oder geistige Einschränkungen (z. B. Sehbehinderung), die den sicheren Umgang mit dem Produkt verhindern.

GARANTIEKARTE

Modell:

Seriennummer:

Siegel der Verkaufsstelle

und leserliche Unterschrift des Verkäufers:

1) ANTAR Sp. J., 03-068 Warszawa, ul. Zawisłńska 43 gewährt hiermit 12 Monate Garantie für das Produkt ab dem Kaufdatum des Produkts durch den Käufer. Bei Produkten, deren Kauf vom Nationalen Gesundheitsfonds erstattet wird, verlängert sich die Garantiezeit und umfasst die Hälfte der in der Verordnung über garantierte Leistungen angegebenen Nutzungsdauer, sofern die Nutzungsdauer in der Verordnung in Monaten oder Jahren angegeben ist.

2) Während der Garantiezeit verpflichtet sich ANTAR Reparaturen, die zur Wiederherstellung des ordnungsgemäßen Funktionierens des Produkts erforderlich sind, innerhalb von 14 Tagen ab dem Datum des Eingangs des Produkts beim Service zusammen mit dem Kaufnachweis und der Garantiekarte durchzuführen.

3) ANTAR behält sich das Recht vor, das Produkt zu ersetzen, falls die Reparaturkosten als nicht rentabel angesehen werden. Die Reparatur oder der Austausch defekter Produkte verlängert die Garantiezeit nicht.

4) Wenn eine Fehlfunktion des Produkts festgestellt wird, senden Sie es sofort an die Adresse von ANTAR (unter Punkt 1 angegeben) oder wenden Sie sich an die Verkaufsstelle.

5) Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch die Anleitung sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie ihre Bestimmungen. Die Verwendung des Produkts entgegen seiner beabsichtigten Verwendung und Empfehlungen führt zu einem unwiderruflichen Verlust der Garantie.

6) Die Garantie deckt keine Schäden ab, die durch äußere mechanische Kräfte, eine Last, die das in der Anleitung beschriebene maximal zulässige Gewicht des Benutzers überschreitet, sowie den Kontakt des Produkts mit Alkohol, Fettstoffen oder Benzin verursacht werden. Die Garantie gilt nicht für Teile, die während des Gebrauchs normalem Verschleiß ausgesetzt sind, wie Lager, Gummielemente und andere.

7) Das im Zusammenhang mit der Reklamation auf der Website bereitgestellte Produkt darf keine Epidemie verursachen.

8) DIESE GARANTIE GILT NUR MIT DEM KAUFNACHWEIS (RECHNUNG, STEUERBELEG, MEHRWERTSTEUERRECHNUNG). IM FALLE EINER REKLAMATION MUSS DER KAUFNACHWEIS BEIGEFÜGT WERDEN. UM DIE VERLÄNGERTE GARANTIEZEIT FÜR PRODUKTE ANZUERKENNEN, DEREN KAUF VON DER KRANKENKASSE ERSTATTET WURDE, MÜSSEN SIE EINE KOPIE DES AUFTRAGS FÜR DIE LIEFERUNG VON MEDIZINPRODUKTEN, DIE ORTHOPÄDISCHE GERÄTE UND HILFSMITTEL SIND, BEIFÜGEN.

9) Reklamationen, die ohne Kaufnachweis und Garantiekarte mit der Seriennummer des Produkts eingereicht wurden, werden nicht berücksichtigt.



ANTAR Sp. J.
03-068 Warszawa
Zawisłanska 43
Polen
Tel.: +48 22 518 36 00
Fax: +48 22 518 36 30
www.antar.net



v1-1 20.05.2021r.
Ausstellungsdatum : 20.05.2021r



**Baignoire de lavage
de tête pour handicapés**

AT51033



Remarques et avertissements

AVANT D'UTILISER LE PRODUIT, IL EST OBLIGATOIRE DE LIRE CE MANUEL.
TENIR À L'ÉCART DE LA LUMIÈRE DIRECTE DU SOLEIL ET DE LA CHALEUR.
VÉRIFIEZ RÉGULIÈREMENT L'ÉQUIPEMENT POUR LES DOMMAGES ET L'USURE.
EN CAS DE DOMMAGE, CESSEZ IMMÉDIATEMENT D'UTILISER LE PRODUIT.

REMARQUE : Inspectez toutes les pièces pour les dommages causés pendant le transport. Si de tels dommages sont constatés, NE PAS utiliser le produit. Plus d'informations auprès du fabricant.

AVERTISSEMENT GÉNÉRAL

N'utilisez PAS le produit avant d'avoir lu et compris ce manuel. Si vous ne comprenez pas les avertissements, les mises en garde ou les instructions, consultez votre professionnel de la santé, votre revendeur ou votre technicien de service avant d'essayer d'assembler le produit afin d'éviter des blessures ou des dommages au produit.

Application

La baignoire est destinée au lavage des cheveux des personnes handicapées ou à mobilité réduite.

Assemblage / utilisation

1. Gonflez la baignoire. La valve est anti-retour et ne se vide pas même lorsqu'elle est laissée ouverte. Pour le dégonfler, appuyez sur la valve et les parois latérales jusqu'à ce que tout l'air se dégonfle.
2. Placez le plateau sur une surface plane.
3. Placez le tuyau de vidange dans un bol ou un évier, assurez-vous qu'il est plus bas que la baignoire pour permettre à l'eau de s'écouler.
4. Ouvrez le robinet de vidange lorsque vous utilisez le bac de vidange.
5. Remplissez la poche à eau, le débit d'eau dans le tuyau se règle en dévissant/vissant l'embout.
6. Placez la baignoire sous le cou de l'utilisateur et ajustez-la jusqu'à ce qu'elle soit confortable.

Caractéristiques du produit

Baignoire de 21 cm de profondeur, doublement renforcée pour plus de durabilité et de confort. Comprend une vanne de vidange et un tuyau pour une évacuation facile et rapide de l'eau. De plus, en l'absence d'accès à une source d'eau, le produit dispose d'une poche à eau d'une capacité maximale de 10 litres.

Le produit comprend: une baignoire avec un tuyau, une pompe, une poche à eau avec une douche.

Matériel: PVC**Nettoyage**

N'utilisez pas d'objets tranchants, abrasifs ou de produits de nettoyage agressifs (par ex. acides, solvants) pour le nettoyage. Il est préférable de nettoyer toutes les pièces avec un chiffon humide et des nettoyants ménagers doux. Ne pas sécher sur un radiateur ou en plein soleil.

Sécurité

Utilisez uniquement de l'eau chaude jusqu'à 38°C pour éviter les brûlures!
Ne pas laisser le patient sans surveillance dans le (plateau rempli).
Vérifiez régulièrement l'étanchéité de la baignoire pour éviter les dégâts des eaux.
La baignoire ne doit pas être mal utilisée.

Dimensions

Longueur: 60 cm
Largeur: 50 cm
Hauteur: 20 cm
Hauteur appui-tête: 10 cm
Longueur du tuyau de vidange: 70 cm

REMARQUE: Toutes les activités pendant l'utilisation du produit nécessitent l'assistance du soignant.

ATTENTION:

En cas d'"incident grave" lié à l'appareil qui a entraîné, aurait pu entraîner ou est susceptible d'entraîner, directement ou indirectement, l'un des événements suivants :

- a) le décès d'un patient, d'un utilisateur ou d'une autre personne, ou
- b) détérioration temporaire ou permanente de la santé d'un patient, d'un utilisateur ou d'une autre personne, ou
- c) un risque grave pour la santé publique, un tel "incident grave" doit être signalé au fabricant et à l'autorité compétente de l'État membre où se trouve l'utilisateur ou le patient. Pour la Pologne, l'autorité compétente est l'Office d'enregistrement des médicaments, des dispositifs médicaux et des produits biocides.

ATTENTION:

En cas de douleurs, de réactions allergiques ou d'autres symptômes inquiétants et peu clairs liés à l'utilisation du dispositif médical, veuillez contacter un professionnel de santé.

MÉTHODE D'ÉLIMINATION DU PRODUIT APRÈS MISE HORS SERVICE

Après la mise hors service de l'appareil, le dispositif médical peut être éliminé comme un déchet ménager normal, à l'exception des produits électriques - procéder conformément à l'élimination des équipements électriques et électroniques.



CETTE MARQUE INDIQUE LE POIDS MAXIMAL DE L'UTILISATEUR

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

Limitations physiques ou mentales (par exemple déficience visuelle) qui empêchent une manipulation sûre du produit.

Carte de garantie

Modèle:

Numéro de série:

Cachet du point de vente

et une signature lisible du vendeur:

1) ANTAR Sp. J., 03-068 Varsovie, 43, ul. Zawisłańska, par la présente accorde une garantie de 12 mois sur le déambulateur, commençant à la date d'achat par l'Acheteur. Pour les produits dont l'achat est remboursé par le fonds national de l'assurance maladie polonaise, la période de garantie est prolongée et couvre la moitié de la période d'utilisation spécifiée dans le Règlement sur les services garantis, à condition que la période d'utilisation soit spécifiée dans le Règlement en mois ou en années.

2) Pendant la période de garantie, ANTAR s'engage à effectuer les réparations nécessaires pour rétablir le bon fonctionnement du produit, dans un délai de 14 jours à compter de la date de réception du produit par le service, accompagné de la preuve d'achat et de la carte de garantie.

3) ANTAR se réserve le droit de remplacer le produit s'il s'avère que la réparation ne serait pas rentable. La réparation ou le remplacement des produits défectueux ne prolongera pas la période de garantie.

4) Si le produit ne fonctionne pas correctement, envoyez-le immédiatement à ANTAR (indiqué au point ou contactez le point de vente.

5) Lisez et suivez le mode d'emploi avant l'utilisation. Une utilisation incorrecte du produit entraîne l'annulation de la garantie.

6) La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par le perçage ou la découpe avec un objet pointu, les dommages causés par des forces mécaniques externes, les dommages causés par le dépassement du poids maximum du corps spécifié dans le mode d'emploi, le contact avec des substances grasses ou huileuses, l'essence.

7) Le produit soumis au service dans le cadre d'une plainte ne doit pas provoquer une épidémie.

8) CETTE GARANTIE N'EST VALABLE QU'AVEC LA PREUVE D'ACHAT (FACTURE, REÇU, CONFIRMATION DE PAIEMENT). EN CAS DE RÉCLAMATION, LA PREUVE D'ACHAT DOIT ÊTRE JOINTE. POUR QUE LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE PROLONGÉE SOIT RECONNUE POUR LES PRODUITS DONT L'ACHAT A ÉTÉ REMBOURSÉ PAR NFZ, UNE COPIE DE LA COMMANDE DE FOURNITURE DE DISPOSITIFS MÉDICAUX ET D'AIDES ORTHOPÉDIQUES DOIT ÊTRE JOINTE.

9) Les plaintes sans preuve d'achat ne seront pas traitées.



ANTAR Sp. J
03-068 Varsovie
Zawisłańska 43
Pologne
Tél. : +48 22 518 36 00
Télécopie : +48 22 518 36 30
www.antar.net



v1-1 20/05/2021r.
Date d'émission : 20.05.2021r



Gehandicapte

hoofdwaskuip

AT51033



Opmerkingen en waarschuwingen

VOORDAT U HET PRODUCT GEBRUIKT, IS HET VERPLICHT DEZE HANDLEIDING TE LEZEN.
HOUD BIJ DIRECT ZONLICHT EN WARMTE.
CONTROLEER DE APPARATUUR REGELMATIG OP SCHADE EN SLIJTAGE.
IN GEVAL VAN SCHADE, STOP ONMIDDELIJK MET HET GEBRUIK VAN HET PRODUCT.

OPMERKING: Inspecteer alle onderdelen op transportschade. Als dergelijke schade wordt gevonden, gebruik het product dan NIET. Meer informatie van de fabrikant.

ALGEMENE WAARSCHUWING:

Gebruik het product NIET voordat u deze handleiding hebt gelezen en begrepen. Als u de waarschuwingen, voorzorgsmaatregelen of instructies niet begrijpt, raadpleeg dan uw zorgverlener, dealer of onderhoudstechnicus voordat u probeert het product in elkaar te zetten om persoonlijk letsel of productschade te voorkomen.

Sollicitatie

Het bad is bedoeld voor het wassen van het haar van mensen met een handicap of beperkte mobiliteit.

Montage / gebruik

1. Blaas het bad op. De klep is terugslagvrij en loopt niet leeg, zelfs niet als hij open staat. Om te laten leeglopen, drukt u op het ventiel en de zijwanden totdat alle lucht is leeggelopen.
2. Plaats de lade op een vlakke ondergrond.
3. Plaats de afvoerslang in een kom of gootsteen, zorg ervoor dat deze lager is dan de badkuip zodat het water kan wegllopen.
4. Open de aftapkraan bij gebruik van de opvangbak.
5. Vul de waterzak, de waterroom in de slang wordt aangepast door de punt los te draaien/schroeven.
6. Plaats het bad onder de nek van de gebruiker en pas het aan tot het comfortabel is.

Producteigenschappen

21 cm diep bad, dubbel versterkt voor duurzaamheid en comfort. Inclusief aftapkraan en slang voor gemakkelijke en snelle waterafvoer. Bovendien heeft het product bij afwezigheid van toegang tot een waterbron een waterzak met een maximale capaciteit van 10 liter.

Het product omvat: een badkuip met een slang, een pomp, een waterzak met een douche.

Materiaal: PVC**Schoonmaak**

Gebruik voor de reiniging geen scherpe, schurende voorwerpen of agressieve reinigingsmiddelen (bijv. zuren, oplosmiddelen). Het is het beste om alle onderdelen schoon te maken met een vochtige doek en milde huishoudelijke schoonmaakmiddelen. Niet drogen op een radiator of in direct zonlicht.

Beveiliging

Gebruik alleen heet water tot 38°C om verbranding te voorkomen!
Laat de patiënt niet onbeheerd achter in de (volle bak).
Controleer regelmatig de waterdichtheid van het bad om waterschade te voorkomen.
Het bad mag niet worden misbruikt.

Dimensies

Lengte: 60 cm
Breedte: 50 cm
Hoogte: 20 cm
Hoogte hoofdsteen: 10 cm
Lengte afvoerslang: 70 cm

OPMERKING: Bij alle activiteiten tijdens het gebruik van het product is hulp van een verzorger vereist.

WAARSCHUWING:

In het geval van een "ernstig incident" met betrekking tot het apparaat dat een van de volgende gebeurtenissen heeft veroorzaakt, had kunnen veroorzaken of waarschijnlijk zal veroorzaken:

- a) het overlijden van een patiënt, gebruiker of andere persoon, of
- b) tijdelijke of blijvende verslechtering van de gezondheid van een patiënt, gebruiker of andere persoon, of
- c) een ernstig risico voor de volksgezondheid, een dergelijk "ernstig incident" moet worden gemeld aan de fabrikant en aan de bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker of de patiënt zich bevindt. Voor Polen is de bevoegde autoriteit het Bureau voor de registratie van geneesmiddelen, medische hulpmiddelen en biociden.

WAARSCHUWING:

Neem bij pijn, allergische reacties of andere storende en onduidelijke symptomen in verband met het gebruik van het medische hulpmiddel contact op met een beroepsbeoefenaar in de gezondheidszorg.

PRODUCTVERWIJDERINGSMETHODE NA BUITENBEDRIJFSTELLING

Na het buiten gebruik stellen van het apparaat kan het medische apparaat worden weggegooid als normaal huishoudelijk afval, met uitzondering van elektrische producten - ga te werk in overeenstemming met de verwijdering van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.



DIT MERK GEEFT HET MAXIMALE GEBRUIKERSGEWICHT AAN

CONTRA-INDICATIES

Fysieke of mentale beperkingen (bijv. visuele beperking) die een veilige hantering van het product in de weg staan.

GARANTIEKAART

Model:

Serienummer:

Stempel verkooppunt

En leesbare handtekening van de verkoper:

1. ANTAR Sp. J., 03-068 Warschau, Zawislanska 43, geeft hierbij een garantie van 12 maanden op de rollator, vanaf de datum van aankoop van het product door de koper. Voor producten waarvan de aankoop door het Nationaal Gezondheidsfonds wordt terugbetaald, wordt de garantieperiode verlengd en bestrijkt deze de helft van de in de verordening inzake gegarandeerde diensten vermelde gebruiksperiode, op voorwaarde dat de gebruiksperiode in de verordening in maanden of jaren wordt gespecificeerd.

2. Tijdens de garantieperiode verbindt ANTAR zich ertoe de nodige reparaties uit te voeren om de goede werking van het product te herstellen, binnen 14 dagen na de datum van ontvangst van het product door het servicecentrum, samen met het aankoopbewijs en de garantiekaart.

3. ANTAR behoudt zich het recht voor om het product te vervangen als de reparatiekosten niet rendabel worden geacht. Reparatie of vervanging van defecte producten leidt niet tot een verlenging van de garantieperiode.

4. Indien een product defect blijkt te zijn, moet het onmiddellijk worden verzonden naar

ANTAR-adres (zie punt 1) of neem contact op met het verkooppunt.

5. Lees voor gebruik de instructies zorgvuldig door en volg ze op. Gebruik van het product in strijd met het beoogde gebruik en aanbevelingen maakt de garantie onherroepelijk ongeldig.

6. De garantie dekt geen schade veroorzaakt door externe mechanische kracht, belasting die het maximaal toegestane gewicht van de gebruiker, zoals beschreven in de handleiding, overschrijdt, evenals contact van het product met alcohol, vette stoffen of benzine.

7. Het product dat in verband met de klacht aan de dienst wordt geleverd, mag geen epidemie veroorzaken.

8. DEZE GARANTIE IS ALLEEN GELDIG SAMEN MET HET AANKOOPBEWIJS (REKENING, KWITANTIE, FACTUUR). IN GEVAL VAN EEN KLACHT MOET EEN AANKOOPBEWIJS WORDEN BIJGEVOEGD. MET HET OOG OP ERKENNING

DE VERLENDE GARANTIEPERIODE VOOR PRODUCTEN WAARVAN DE AANKOOP DOOR HET NATIONALE GEZONDHEIDSFONDS IS VERGOED, MOET VERGEZELD GAAN VAN EEN KOPIE VAN DE BESTELLING VOOR DE LEVERING VAN ORTHOPEDISCHE MEDISCHE HULPMIDDELEN.

9. Klachten die worden ingediend zonder aankoopbewijs en een garantiekaart met het serienummer van het product worden niet in behandeling genomen.



ANTAR Sp. J
03-068 Varsovie
Zawislanska 43
Pologne
Tél. : +48 22 518 36 00
Télécopie : +48 22 518 36 30
www.antar.net



v1-1 20-05-2021r.
Datum van uitgifte: 20.05.2021r